Table 5.19 Cooperation with oil companies on oil related matters

Control_mutuality_14 - People like me will not cooperate with oil companies on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 23 9.4 9.4 9.4
2.00 Fairly agree 54 22.0 22.0 31.4
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 71 29.0 29.0 63.7
5.00 Disagree 89 36.3 36.3 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table 5.19 shows that 89(36.3%) of the respondents disagree and 71(29%) fairly disagree that
they do cooperate with the oil companies. Fifty-four (22%) fairly disagree and 23 (9.4%) disagree

that they do cooperate with government on oil related issue.

Table 5.20 Government believes that the opinion of the people is lawful.

Control_mutuality_15- Government believes that the opinions of people like me are

lawful.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 45 18.4 18.4 249
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 38.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 81 33.1 33.1 71.0
5.00 Disagree 63 25.7 25.7 96.7
6.00 Don’t Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The above table shows that 81(33.1%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 63(25.7%) disagree
that government considers their opinions as lawful. Forty-five (18.4%) fairly agree that

government sees their opinions as lawful while 32(13.1%) were neutral on this.
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Table 5.21 Oil companies believe that the opinion of the oil people is lawful.

Control_mutuality_16- Oil companies believe that opinions of people like me on oil related

matters are lawful.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 30 12.2 12.2 12.2
2.00 Fairly agree 47 19.2 19.2 31.4
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 39 15.9 15.9 50.6
5.00 Disagree 113 46.1 46.1 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.21 indicates that 113(46.1%) of the respondents disagree while 47(19.2%) fairly agree that
oil companies see their opinions as lawful. Thirty-nine (15.9%) fairly disagree while 30 (12.2%)

agree that oil companies regard their opinions as lawful.

Table 5.22 Influence on government decision makers on oil related matters.

Control_mutuality_17- I believe people like me exercise influence on decision-makers of

government on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 37 15.1 15.1 21.6
3.00 Neutral 16 6.5 6.5 28.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 144 58.8 58.8 86.9
5.00 Disagree 24 9.8 9.8 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 144(58.8%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 37(15.1%) fairly
agree that they do exercise influence on government decision makers on oil related matters.
Twenty-four (9.8%) disagree while 16(6.5%) each agree and were neutral as to whether they do

exercise influence on government decision makers on oil related matters.
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Table 5.23 Influence on oil companies’ decision makers on oil related matters.

Control_mutuality_18- I believe people like me exercise influence on decision-makers of

oil companies.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 62 253 253 31.8
3.00 Neutral 23 9.4 9.4 41.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 61 249 249 66.1
5.00 Disagree 75 30.6 30.6 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.23 points out that 75(30.6%) of the respondents disagree while 62(25.3%) fairly agree that
they do exercise influence on oil companies’ decision makers on oil related matters. Sixty-one
(24.9%) fairly disagree that they do exercise influence on oil companies’ decision makers on oil

related matters.

Table 5.24 Government treats fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Trustl- Government treats people like me fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 37 15.1 15.1 15.1
2.00 Fairly agree 16 6.5 6.5 21.6
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 38.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 98 40.0 40.0 78.0
5.00 Disagree 54 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.24 establishes that 98 (40%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 54(22%) disagree with
the statement that government treats them fairly and justly on oil related matters. While 40(16.3%)
were neutral as to whether government treats them fairly and justly, 37(15.1%) agree that

government is fair and just in its treatment of the people.
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Table 5.25 Oil companies treat fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Trust2-2 Oil companies treat people like me fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 77 31.4 31.4 34.7
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 47.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 68 27.8 27.8 75.5
5.00 Disagree 52 21.2 21.2 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 77(31.4%) of the respondents fairly agree while 68 (27.8%) fairly
disagree that oil companies treat the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related matters. Fifty-
two (21.2%) disagree while 32(13.1%) were neutral as to whether oil companies treat them fairly

and justly on oil related matters.

Table 5.26 Government is concerned when making important decision.

Trust3- Whenever government makes important decision on oil related matters, I know it

will be concerned about people like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 2.00 Fairly agree 78 31.8 31.8 31.8
3.00 Neutral 39 15.9 15.9 47.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 59 24.1 24.1 71.8
5.00 Disagree 61 249 249 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.26 confirms that 78(31.8%) of the respondents fairly agree that important decision of
government on the oil sector is concerned about the oil communities. Sixty-one (24.9%) disagree
and 59(24.1%) fairly disagree with the assertion that government’s important decision on the oil
sector is concerned about the oil communities. Aggregated percentage of the respondents that
disagree 24.9% and those that fairly disagree 24.1% at 49% proves that government’s important

decision on the oil sector is not concerned about the oil rich communities.
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Table 5.27 Oil companies are concerned about the people when making important decision on oil
related matters.

Trust4-4 Whenever oil companies make important decision on oil related matters, I know

it will be concerned about people like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 31 12.7 12.7 12.7
2.00 Fairly agree 39 15.9 15.9 28.6
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 38.4
4.00 Fairly disagree 92 37.6 37.6 75.9
5.00 Disagree 51 20.8 20.8 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 92(37.6%) fairly disagree and 51(20.8%) disagree with the statement
that the important decision of the oil companies takes the interest of the respondents into
consideration. Thirty-nine (15.9) fairly agree and 31 (12.7%) agree that the oil companies are

concerned about them when making important oil related decisions.

Table 5.28 Government is reliable in keeping its promises on oil related matters

Trust5- Government can be relied on to keep its promises on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 38 15.5 15.5 22.0
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 107 43.7 43.7 75.5
5.00 Disagree 52 21.2 21.2 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 107(43.7%) fairly disagree and 52(21.2%) disagree with the claim
that government is reliable in keeping its promises. Since the percentage of those who fairly agree
15.5% and those who agree 6.5% that government is reliable in keeping its promises is lower than
those who disagree 21.2% and fairly disagree 43.7%, it suggests that at the cumulative percentage
of 64.9% the respondents are of the opinion that government is not reliable in keeping its promises

on oil related matters.
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Table 5.29 Oil companies are reliable in keeping their promises on oil related matters.

Trust6- Oil companies can be relied on to keep their promises on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 30 12.2 12.2 18.8
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 107 43.7 43.7 75.5
5.00 Disagree 52 21.2 21.2 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.29 shows that 107 (43.7%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 52(21.2%) disagree with
the opinion that oil companies are reliable in keeping their promises on oil related matters. Thirty-
two (13.1%) were neutral as to whether oil companies are reliable while 30(12.2%) fairly agree

that they are reliable on oil related matters.

Table 5.30 Government takes the opinions of the people into consideration when making

decision on the oil sector.

Trust7- I believe that government takes opinions of people like me into

consideration when making decisions on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 7 2.9 2.9 2.9
2.00 Fairly agree 47 19.2 19.2 22.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 97 39.6 39.6 61.6
5.00 Disagree 77 31.4 31.4 93.1
6.00 Don't Know 17 6.9 6.9 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 97(39.6%) fairly disagree and 77(31.4%) disagree with claim that
government takes their opinions into consideration on oil related issues. While 47(19.2%) agree
that government takes their opinions into consideration, 17(6.9%) do not know if government

gives consideration to their opinions.

243



Table 5.31 Oil companies take the opinions of the people into consideration.

Trust8- I believe that oil companies take opinions of people like me into consideration
when making decisions on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 14 5.7 5.7 5.7
2.00 Fairly agree 15 6.1 6.1 11.8
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 15.1
4.00 Fairly disagree 86 35.1 35.1 50.2
5.00 Disagree 98 40.0 40.0 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.31 indicates that of the 245 respondents 98(40%) disagree and 86(35.1%) fairly disagree
with the claim that oil companies take the opinions of people like them into consideration when
making decision on the oil sector. While 24(9.8%) respondents do not know if the oil companies
take the opinions of people like them into consideration, 15(6.1%) fairly agree and 14 (5.7%) agree

that their opinions count.

Table 5.32 Confidence on government skills on oil related matters.

Trust9-9 I feel very confident about government skills on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 7 2.9 2.9 2.9
2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 15.5
3.00 Neutral 47 19.2 19.2 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 123 50.2 50.2 84.9
5.00 Disagree 29 11.8 11.8 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The above the table shows that 123(50.2%) of the respondents fairly disagree that there is
confidence in government skills on oil related matters. Thirty-one (12.7%) fairly agree that they

have confidence in government skills on oil related matters.
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Table 5.33 Confidence in oil companies’ skills on oil related matters

Trustl0- I feel very confident about oil companies’ skills on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 24 9.8 9.8 9.8
2.00 Fairly agree 45 18.4 18.4 28.2
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 44.5
4.00 Fairly disagree 75 30.6 30.6 75.1
5.00 Disagree 53 21.6 21.6 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 75(30.6%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 53(21.6%) disagree
that they feel very confident in the oil companies’ skills on oil related matters. Forty-five (18.4%)

fairly agree that they feel very confident in the oil companies’ skills on oil related matters.

Table 5.34 Government accomplishes what it says.

Trustl1-Government has the ability to accomplish what it says it will do.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 39 15.9 15.9 15.9
2.00 Fairly agree 78 31.8 31.8 47.8
3.00 Neutral 7 29 29 50.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 76 31.0 31.0 81.6
5.00 Disagree 37 15.1 15.1 96.7
6.00 Don’t Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above confirms that 78(31.8%) of the respondents are of the opinion that government
has the ability to accomplish what it says. Seventy-six (31%) of the respondents fairly disagree
that government has the ability to do what it says. Thirty-nine (15.9%) agree while 37(15.1%)

disagree that government has the ability to do what it says.

245



Table 5.35 Oil companies have the ability to do what they say.

Trustl2- Oil companies have the ability to accomplish what it says it will do.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 47 19.2 19.2 19.2
2.00 Fairly agree 62 253 253 44.5
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 47.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 76 31.0 31.0 78.8
5.00 Disagree 44 18.0 18.0 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 76(31%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 62(25.3%) fairly
agree that the oil companies have the ability to do what they say they will do. Forty-seven (19.2%)
agree while 44(18%) disagree with the claim that oil companies have the ability to do what they
say they will do.

Table 5.36 Sound principles guide government’s behaviour on oil related matters.

Trustl3- Sound principles seem to guide government’s behaviour on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 63 25.7 25.7 25.7
2.00 Fairly agree 37 15.1 15.1 40.8
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 50.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 59 24.1 24.1 74.7
5.00 Disagree 46 18.8 18.8 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 63(25.7%) of the respondents agree that sound principles do guide
government’s behaviour on oil related matters. Fifty-nine (24.1%) fairly disagree and 46(18.8%)
disagree with the assertion that sound principles guide government’s behaviour on oil related
matters. Thirty-seven (15.1%) fairly agree that government’s behaviour is guided by sound

principles on oil related matters.
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Table 5.37 Sound principles guide oil companies on oil related matters.

Trustl14- Sound principles seem to guide oil companies’ behaviour on oil

related matter.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 55 224 224 224
2.00 Fairly agree 61 249 249 473
3.00 Neutral 16 6.5 6.5 53.9
4.00 Fairly disagree 30 12.2 12.2 66.1
5.00 Disagree 67 27.3 27.3 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table above points out that 67(27.3%) disagree while 61 (24.9%) fairly agree with the claim that
sound principles seem to guide oil companies’ behaviour on oil related matters. Fifty-five (22.4%)
agree while 30(12.3%) fairly disagree with the claim that sound principles seem to guide the

behaviour of oil companies on oil related matters.

Table 5.38 Government does not mislead the people.

Trust15-15Government does not mislead people like me on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 46 18.8 18.8 18.8
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 37.6
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 50.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 82 335 335 84.1
5.00 Disagree 23 9.4 9.4 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 82(33.5%) fairly disagree while 46 (18.8%) fairly agree and
46(18.8%) agree with the claim that government does not mislead people like them on oil related
matters. Twenty-three (9.4%) disagree with the assertion that government does not mislead people
like them.
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Table 5.39 Oil companies do not mislead people.

Trustl6- Oil companies do not mislead people like me on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 69 28.2 28.2 343
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 44.1
4.00 Fairly disagree 92 37.6 37.6 81.6
5.00 Disagree 29 11.8 11.8 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.39 confirms that 92 (37.6%) fairly disagree while 69(28.2%) fairly agree that oil
companies do not mislead people like them. Twenty-nine (11.8%) disagree while 15(6.1%) agree

that oil companies do not mislead people like them.

Table 5.40 Government makes decision for the people on oil related matters.

Trustl7-17 I am very willing to let the government make decisions for people like me on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 22 9.0 9.0 9.0
2.00 Fairly agree 48 19.6 19.6 28.6
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 41.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 90 36.7 36.7 78.4
5.00 Disagree 45 18.4 18.4 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 90(36.7%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 48(19.6%) fairly
agree that they are willing for government to make decision for them on oil related matters. Forty-
five (18.4%) disagree while 22(9%) agree that they are willing for government to make decision

for them on the oil sector.
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Table 5.41 Oil companies make decision for them on oil related matters.

Trustl8- I am very willing to let oil companies make decision for people like me on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 22.0
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 92 37.6 37.6 69.4
5.00 Disagree 67 27.3 27.3 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.41 points out that 92(37.6%) fairly disagree and 67(27.3%) disagree that they are very
willing for the oil companies to make decision for them on oil related matters. Forty-six (18.8%)
fairly agree and 8(3.3%) agree that they are very willing to let oil companies make decision for

them on oil related matters.

Table 5.42 It is important to watch government closely.

Trust19- I think it is important to watch the government closely so that it does not take

advantage of people like me on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 48 19.6 19.6 19.6
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 38.4
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 41.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 76 31.0 31.0 72.7
5.00 Disagree 59 24.1 24.1 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 76(31%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 59(24.1%) disagree
that it is important for them to watch government closely so that it will not take advantage of them.
Forty-eight (19.6%) agree and 46(18.8%) fairly agree that it is important for them to watch

government closely in order to prevent it from taking advantage of them.
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Table 5.43 It is important to watch the oil companies closely.

Trust20- I think it is important to watch the oil companies closely so that they do not take

advantage of people like me on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 48 19.6 19.6 19.6
2.00 Fairly agree 30 12.2 12.2 31.8
3.00 Neutral 16 6.5 6.5 38.4
4.00 Fairly disagree 84 343 343 72.7
5.00 Disagree 59 24.1 24.1 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above confirms that 84(34.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 59(24.1%) disagree
that they think it is important for them to watch the oil companies closely so that they do not take
advantage of them. Forty-eight (19.6%) agree and 30(12.2%) fairly agree that they think it is
important for them to watch the oil companies closely lest they take advantage of them on oil

related issues.

Table 5.44 Government is perceived to be successful in the oil producing areas.

Trust21- Government is perceived to be successful at things it tries to do in the oil

producing areas.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 54 22.0 22.0 28.6
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 84 343 343 66.1
5.00 Disagree 67 27.3 27.3 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Eighty-four (34.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 67(27.3%) disagree with the perception
that government is successful in what it tries to do in the oil producing areas. Fifty-four (22%)
fairly agree and 16(6.5%) agree that government is successful in what it tries to do in the oil

producing areas.
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Table 5.45 Oil companies are perceived to be successful in the oil
producing areas.

Trust22- Oil companies are perceived to be successful at things they try to do in the oil
producing areas.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 18.8
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 90 36.7 36.7 68.6
5.00 Disagree 45 18.4 18.4 86.9
6.00 Don't Know 32 13.1 13.1 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above points out that 90(36.7%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 45(18.4%)
disagree with the perception that oil companies are successful in what they try to do in the oil
producing areas. Thirty-two (13.1%) believe they do not know but 31 (12.7%) fairly agree and 15
(6.1%) agree that oil companies are perceived to be successful in things they try to do in the oil

producing areas.

Table 5.46 People are happy with the government on oil related matters.

Satisfactionl- I am happy with the government on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 32 13.1 13.1 13.1
2.00 Fairly agree 37 15.1 15.1 28.2
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 38.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 122 49.8 49.8 87.8
5.00 Disagree 30 12.2 12.2 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.46 reveals that 122(49.8%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 37 (15.1%) fairly agree
that they are happy with the government on oil related matters. Thirty-two (13.1%) agree while 30
(12.2%) disagree that they are happy with the government on oil related matters.
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Table 5.47 People are happy with oil companies on oil related matters.

Satisfaction2- I am happy with the oil companies on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 61 249 249 31.4
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 44.5
4.00 Fairly disagree 54 22.0 22.0 66.5
5.00 Disagree 82 335 335 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Above table indicates that 82(33.5%) of the respondents disagree while 61 (24.9%) fairly agree
that are happy with the oil companies. Further 54(22%) fairly disagree while 16(6.5%) agree that
they are happy with the oil companies.

Table 5.48 Government and the stakeholders mutually benefit.

Satisfaction3- Both the government and people like me mutually benefit from the oil

related relationship.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 14 5.7 5.7 5.7
2.00 Fairly agree 55 22.4 22.4 28.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 114 46.5 46.5 74.7
5.00 Disagree 54 22.0 22.0 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The above table indicates that 114(46.5%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 55(22.4%)
fairly agree that both the government and people like them mutually benefit from the oil related
relationship. Fifty-four (22%) disagree while 14(5.7%) agree that both government and people like

them benefit from the oil related relationship.
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Table 5.49 Oil companies and oil communities mutually benefit.

Satisfaction4- Both the oil companies and people like me mutually benefit from the oil

related relationship.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 7 2.9 2.9 2.9
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 21.6
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 314
4.00 Fairly disagree 83 339 339 65.3
5.00 Disagree 69 28.2 28.2 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.49 confirms that 83 (33.9%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 69(28.2%) disagree
with the claim that both the oil companies and the people like them mutually benefit from the oil
related relationship. Forty-six (18.8%) fairly agree and 7(2.9%) agree that both oil companies and

oil communities benefit from the oil related relationship.

Table 5.50 Most people are happy in their interaction with the government.

Satisfaction5- Most people like me are happy in their interaction with the government on

oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 31 12.7 12.7 12.7
2.00 Fairly agree 47 19.2 19.2 31.8
3.00 Neutral 7 29 29 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 84 343 343 69.0
5.00 Disagree 60 24.5 24.5 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 84 (34.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 60(24.5%) disagree
with the assertion that most people like them are happy in their interaction with the government
on oil related matters. Forty-seven (19.2%) fairly agree and 31(12.7%) agree that most people like

them are happy in their interaction with government on oil related matters.
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Table 4.51 Most of the oil communities are happy with the oil companies.

Satisfaction6- Most people like me are happy in their interaction with oil companies on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 38 15.5 15.5 15.5
2.00 Fairly agree 79 322 322 47.8
3.00 Neutral 16 6.5 6.5 54.3
4.00 Fairly disagree 73 29.8 29.8 84.1
5.00 Disagree 23 9.4 9.4 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 4.51 indicates that 79 (32.2%) of the respondents fairly agree while 73 (29.8%) fairly
disagree with the claim that most people like them are happy in their interaction with the oil
companies. Thirty-eight (15.5%) agree while 23 (9.4%) disagree with the statement that most

people like them are happy with their interaction with the oil companies on oil related matters.

Table 5.52 People are pleased with the relationship government has established with them.

Satisfaction7- I am pleased with the relationship government has established with people

like me generally speaking.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 39 15.9 15.9 15.9
2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 28.6
3.00 Neutral 23 9.4 9.4 38.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 60 24.5 24.5 62.4
5.00 Disagree 84 343 343 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 84 (34.3%) disagree and 60 (24.5%) fairly disagree with the
contention that they are pleased with the relationship government has established with them
generally speaking. Thirty-nine (15.9%) agree and 31(12.7%) fairly agree that they are pleased

with the relationship government has established with them generally.
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Table 5.53 People are pleased with the relationship oil companies have established with them

Satisfaction8- I am pleased with the relationship the oil companies have established with

people like generally speaking.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 39 15.9 15.9 15.9
2.00 Fairly agree 30 12.2 12.2 28.2
3.00 Neutral 48 19.6 19.6 47.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 61 249 249 72.7
5.00 Disagree 59 24.1 24.1 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Sixty-one (24.9%) fairly disagree and 59(24.1%) disagree with the contention that they are pleased
with the relationship the oil companies have established with them generally speaking. Thirty-nine
(15.9%) agree and 30 (13.2%) fairly agree that oil communities are pleased with the relationship

oil companies have established with them.

Table 5.54 Most of the oil communities enjoy dealing with the government.

Satisfaction9 - Most of the oil communities enjoy dealing with the government on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 23 9.4 9.4 9.4
2.00 Fairly agree 22 9.0 9.0 18.4
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 97 39.6 39.6 74.3
5.00 Disagree 47 19.2 19.2 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above establishes that 97(39.6%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 47 (19.2%)
disagree with the claim that most of the people enjoy dealing with the government on oil related
matters. Twenty-three (9.4%) agree and 22 (9.0%) fairly agree that most of the people enjoy

dealing with the government on oil related matters.
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Table 4.55 Most of the oil communities enjoy dealing with oil companies.

Satisfaction10- Most people enjoy dealing with the oil companies on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 31 12.7 12.7 12.7
2.00 Fairly agree 39 15.9 15.9 28.6
3.00 Neutral 31 12.7 12.7 41.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 75 30.6 30.6 71.8
5.00 Disagree 53 21.6 21.6 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 4.55 reveals that 75 (30.6%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 53 (21.6%) disagree with
the contention that most people enjoy dealing with the oil companies on oil related matters. Thirty-
nine (15.9%) fairly agree and 31(12.7%) agree that most of the oil communities enjoy dealing with

the oil companies on oil related matters.

Table 5.56 Government is trying to maintain a long term relationship.

Commitmentl- I feel that the government is trying to maintain a long-term relationship

with people like me on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 38 15.5 15.5 21.6
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 38.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 76 31.0 31.0 69.0
5.00 Disagree 68 27.8 27.8 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 76(31%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 68(27.8%) disagree
with the claim that they feel that government is trying to make a long term relationship with them.
While 40(16.3%) is neutral, 38 (15.5%) fairly agree and 15 (6.1%) agree that they feel that the

government is trying to make a long term relationship with them.
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Table 5.57 Oil companies are trying to maintain a long term positive relationship.

Commitment2- I feel that oil companies are trying to maintain a long-term positive

relationship with people like me on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 7 2.9 2.9 2.9
2.00 Fairly agree 40 16.3 16.3 19.2
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 355
4.00 Fairly disagree 97 39.6 39.6 75.1
5.00 Disagree 53 21.6 21.6 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 97 (39.6%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 53 (21.6%) disagree
that they feel that oil companies are trying to maintain a long term positive relationship with them
on oil related matters. Forty (16.3%) fairly agree and 7(2.9%) agree that oil communities feel that
oil companies are trying to maintain a long term positive relationship with them on oil related

matters.

Table 5.58 The government wants to maintain a good relationship with them.

Commitment3- I can see that the government wants to maintain a good relationship with

people like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 7 2.9 2.9 2.9
2.00 Fairly agree 37 15.1 15.1 18.0
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 31.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 46 18.8 18.8 49.8
5.00 Disagree 107 43.7 43.7 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.58 indicates that 107 (43.7%) of the respondents disagree and 46 (18.8%) fairly disagree
with the contention that they can see that government wants to maintain a relationship with them.
Thirty-seven (15.1%) fairly agree and 7 (2.9%) agree that they can see that government wants to

maintain a relationship with them.
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Table 5.59 Oil companies want to maintain good relationship with them.

Commitment4- I can see that the oil companies want to maintain a good relationship with

people like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 53 21.6 21.6 249
3.00 Neutral 23 9.4 9.4 343
4.00 Fairly disagree 84 343 343 68.6
5.00 Disagree 61 24.9 24.9 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 84(34.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 61(24.9%) disagree
with the claim that they can see that oil companies want to maintain relationship with them on oil
related matters. Fifty-three (21.6%) fairly agree and 8(3.3%) agree that they can see that oil

companies want to maintain relationship with them on oil related matters.

Table 5.60 A long standing bond between the government and the oil communities.

CommitmentS- There is a long standing bond between the government and people like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 22 9.0 9.0 9.0
2.00 Fairly agree 47 19.2 19.2 28.2
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 314
4.00 Fairly disagree 53 21.6 21.6 53.1
5.00 Disagree 91 37.1 37.1 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above confirms that 91 (37.1%) of the respondents disagree and 53(21.6%) fairly
disagree that there is a long standing bond between the government and people like them on oil
related matters. Forty-seven (19.2%) fairly agree and 22 (9.0%) agree that there is a long standing

bond between the government and people like them on oil related matters.
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Table 5.61 There is a long standing bond between oil companies and the oil communities.

Commitment6- There is a long bond relationship between the oil companies and people

like me.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 18.8
3.00 Neutral 31 12.7 12.7 314
4.00 Fairly disagree 83 339 339 65.3
5.00 Disagree 61 24.9 24.9 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 83(33.9%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 61(24.9%) disagree
with the assertion that there is a long standing bond between the oil companies and the oil
communities. Thirty-one (12.7%) fairly agree and 15(6.1%) agree that there is a long standing

bond between the oil companies and the oil communities.

Table 5.62 The people value their relationship with the government.

Commitment7- I value my relationship with the government on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 23 9.4 9.4 9.4
2.00 Fairly agree 54 22.0 22.0 31.4
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 47.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 67 27.3 27.3 75.1
5.00 Disagree 61 249 249 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 67(27.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree and 61(24.9%) disagree
with the claim that they value their relationship with the government on oil related matters. Fifty-

four (22%) fairly agree and 23 (9.4%) agree that they value their relationship with the government.
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Table 5.63 The people value their relationship with the oil companies.

Commitment8- I value my relationship with the oil companies in the Niger Delta.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 54 22.0 22.0 253
3.00 Neutral 62 253 253 50.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 77 31.4 31.4 82.0
5.00 Disagree 44 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.63 indicates that 77(31.4%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 62(25.3%) were
neutral, 54 (22%) fairly agree that they value their relationship with the oil companies on oil related
matters. Forty-four (18%) disagree while 8(3.3%) agree that they value their relationship with oil

companies.

Table 5.64 The people would rather work together with government.

Commitment9- I would rather work together with the government on oil related matters

than not.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 23 9.4 9.4 15.5
3.00 Neutral 63 25.7 25.7 41.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 75 30.6 30.6 71.8
5.00 Disagree 61 249 249 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.64 confirms that 75(30.6%) of the survey respondents fairly disagree and 61(24.9%)
disagree with the claim that they would rather work together with government on oil related
matters. Twenty-three (9.4%) fairly agree and 15(6.1%) agree that they would rather work together

with government on oil related matters.
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Table 5.65 The people would rather work together with oil companies.

Commitment10- I would rather work together with oil companies on oil related matters

than not.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 61 249 249 31.4
3.00 Neutral 32 13.1 13.1 44.5
4.00 Fairly disagree 75 30.6 30.6 75.1
5.00 Disagree 61 24.9 249 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 75(30.6%) fairly disagree and 61(24.9%) disagree that they would
rather work together with oil companies than not on oil related matters. Sixty-one (24.9%) fairly
agree and 16(6.5%) agree that they would rather work together with the oil companies than not on

oil related matters.

Table 5.66 Government always expect something in return whenever it gives.

Exchange_relationshipl- Whenever government gives something to people like me, it

usually expects something in return.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 47 19.2 19.2 19.2
2.00 Fairly agree 48 19.6 19.6 38.8
3.00 Neutral 23 9.4 9.4 48.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 67 27.3 27.3 75.5
5.00 Disagree 60 245 245 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 67(27.3%) survey respondents fairly disagree and 60(24.5%) disagree
with the claim that when government gives something to people like them, it always expects
something in return. Forty-eight (19.6%) fairly agree and 47(19.2%) agree that whenever

government give something to them, it usually expects something in return.
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Table 5.67 Oil companies always expect something in return whenever they give something.

Exchange_relationship2- Whenever the oil companies give something to people like me,

they usually expect something in return.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 56 229 229 229
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 41.6
3.00 Neutral 31 12.7 12.7 54.3
4.00 Fairly disagree 39 15.9 15.9 70.2
5.00 Disagree 73 29.8 29.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.67 indicates that 73(29.8%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 56(22.9%) agree with
the assertion that whenever oil companies give something to people like them, they usually expect
something in return. Forty-six (18.8%) fairly agree while 39(15.9%) fairly disagree with the claim
that oil companies do expect something in return whenever they give something to the oil

communities.

Table 5.68 Government still expect something in return for favour it gives.

Exchange_relationship3- Though people like me have had a long standing relationship
with the government on oil related matters, it still expects something from me whenever it

offers us a favour.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 55 22.4 22.4 28.6
3.00 Neutral 55 224 224 51.0
4.00 Fairly disagree 44 18.0 18.0 69.0
5.00 Disagree 60 24.5 24.5 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The above table confirms that 60 (24.5%) of the survey respondents disagree while 55(22.4%)
fairly agree that though they have long standing relationship with government, it still expects
something in return for the favour it shows to them. Forty-four (18%) fairly disagree while 15
(6.1%) agree that though they have a long standing relationship with the government, it usually

expect something in return for the favour it shows.
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Table 5.69 Oil companies expect something in return for favour they show.

Exchange_relationship4 - Though people like me have had a long standing relationship
with the oil companies, they still expect something from us whenever they offer us a

favour.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 253
3.00 Neutral 47 19.2 19.2 445
4.00 Fairly disagree 69 28.2 28.2 72.7
5.00 Disagree 59 24.1 24.1 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 69 (28.2%) fairly disagree and 59 (24.1%) disagree with the contention
that though they have a long standing relationship with the oil companies, they still expect
something in return for favour they give to them. Forty-six (18.8%) fairly agree and 16 (6.5%)
agree that though they have had a long standing relationship with the oil companies, they still

expect something in return from them for the favour they show.

Table 5.70 Government compromises when it knows it has something to gain.

Exchange_relationshipS- Government will compromise with people like me when it knows

that it will gain something.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 47 19.2 19.2 19.2
2.00 Fairly agree 15 6.1 6.1 253
3.00 Neutral 38 15.5 15.5 40.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 83 339 339 74.7
5.00 Disagree 54 22.0 22.0 96.7
6.00 Don't Know 8 33 33 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.70 shows that 83 (33.9%) of the survey respondents fairly disagree and 54 (22%) disagree
with the statement that government compromises when there is something it has to gain from
people like them. Forty-seven (19.2%) agree and 15 (6.1%) fairly agree that government

compromises when it has something to gain from them.

263



Table 5.71 Oil companies compromise when they have something to gain.

Exchange_relationship6- The oil companies will compromise with people like me when

they know they will gain something.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 32 13.1 13.1 13.1
2.00 Fairly agree 62 253 253 38.4
3.00 Neutral 22 9.0 9.0 473
4.00 Fairly disagree 54 22.0 22.0 69.4
5.00 Disagree 51 20.8 20.8 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 62 (25.3%) of the respondents fairly agree while 54(22%) fairly
disagree with the assertion that oil companies do compromise when they have something to gain
from them. Fifty-one (20.8%) disagree while 32 (13.1%) agree that oil companies compromise

when they have something to gain from them.

Table 5.72 Government takes care of those who are likely to reward it.

Exchange_relationship7-7Government takes care of only the people who are likely to

reward it.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 47 19.2 19.2 19.2
2.00 Fairly agree 30 12.2 12.2 31.4
3.00 Neutral 8 33 33 34.7
4.00 Fairly disagree 93 38.0 38.0 72.7
5.00 Disagree 51 20.8 20.8 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.72 confirms that 93(38%) fairly disagree and 51 (20.8%) disagree with the contention that
government takes care of those who are likely to reward it. Forty-seven (19.2%) agree and 30

(12.2%) fairly agree that government do take care of those who are likely to reward it.
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Table 5.73 Oil companies take care of those who are likely to reward them.

Exchange_relationship8- The oil companies take care of only the people who are likely to

reward them.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 23 9.4 9.4 9.4
2.00 Fairly agree 64 26.1 26.1 35.5
3.00 Neutral 31 12.7 12.7 48.2
4.00 Fairly disagree 44 18.0 18.0 66.1
5.00 Disagree 67 27.3 27.3 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 67(27.3%) disagree while 64(26.1%) fairly agree that oil companies
do take care of those who are likely to reward them. Forty-four (18%) fairly disagree while

23(9.4%) agree that oil companies do take care of only those who are likely to reward them.

Table 5.74 Government gives support to people.

Communal_relationshipl- The government gives financial support to the people.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 15 6.1 6.1 6.1
2.00 Fairly agree 63 25.7 25.7 31.8
3.00 Neutral 16 6.5 6.5 38.4
4.00 Fairly disagree 89 36.3 36.3 74.7
5.00 Disagree 46 18.8 18.8 93.5
6.00 Don't Know 16 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table above indicates that 89(36.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 63 (25.7%) fairly
agree that government gives financial support to the people. Forty-six (18.8%) disagree while

15(6.1%) agree that government give financial support to the people.
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Table 5.75 Oil companies give support to people.

Communal_relationship2- The oil companies do give financial support to people.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 55 22.4 22.4 25.7
3.00 Neutral 15 6.1 6.1 31.8
4.00 Fairly disagree 85 34.7 34.7 66.5
5.00 Disagree 82 335 335 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 85(34.7%) fairly disagree and 82 (33.5%) disagree that oil companies
enjoy giving aid to others. Fifty-five (22.4%) fairly-agree and 8 (3.3%) agree that oil companies

enjoy giving aid to others.

Table 5.76 Government takes advantage of people who are vulnerable.

Communal_relationship3- I feel that government takes advantage of people who are

vulnerable.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 46 18.8 18.8 22.0
3.00 Neutral 23 9.4 9.4 314
4.00 Fairly disagree 98 40.0 40.0 71.4
5.00 Disagree 46 18.8 18.8 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.76 confirms that 98(40%) fairly disagree and 46(18.8%) disagree with the claim that they
feel that government takes advantage of those who vulnerable. Forty-six (18.8%) fairly agree and

8(3.3%) agree that they feel the oil companies do take advantage of those who are vulnerable.
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Table 5.77 Oil companies do take advantage of those who are vulnerable.

Communal_relationship4- I feel that oil companies do not take advantage of people who

are vulnerable.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 16 6.5 6.5 6.5
2.00 Fairly agree 23 9.4 9.4 15.9
3.00 Neutral 40 16.3 16.3 322
4.00 Fairly disagree 91 37.1 37.1 69.4
5.00 Disagree 51 20.8 20.8 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above indicates that 91 (37.1%) fairly disagree and 51(20.8%) disagree with the claim
that they feel the oil companies do take advantage of those who are vulnerable. Twenty-three
(9.4%) fairly agree and 16(6.5%) agree that they feel the oil companies do take advantage of those

who are vulnerable.

Table 5.78 Government succeeds by stepping on other people.

Communal_relationship5- I think that government succeeds by stepping on other people’s

toes on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 40 16.3 16.3 16.3
2.00 Fairly agree 47 19.2 19.2 35.5
3.00 Neutral 15 6.1 6.1 41.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 46 18.8 18.8 60.4
5.00 Disagree 65 26.5 26.5 86.9
6.00 Don't Know 32 13.1 13.1 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above shows that 65 (26.5%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 47(19.2%) fairly
agree that they think that government do step on other people’s toes to succeed. Forty-six (18.8%)
fairly disagree while 40(16.3%) agree that they think that government succeeds by stepping on

other people’s toes.
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Table 5.79 Oil companies step on people’s toes to succeed.

Communal_relationship6- I think that oil companies step on other people’s toes to

succeed.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1.00 Agree 8 33 33 33
2.00 Fairly agree 40 16.3 16.3 19.6
3.00 Neutral 24 9.8 9.8 294
4.00 Fairly disagree 118 48.2 48.2 77.6
5.00 Disagree 31 12.7 12.7 90.2
6.00 Don't Know 24 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

Table 5.79 indicates that 118 (48.2%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 40 (16.3%) fairly
agree that they think that oil companies step on people’s toes to succeed. Thirty-one (12.7%)
disagree while 8(3.3%) agree that they think that oil companies step on people’s toes to succeed.

Table 5.80 Government helps without expecting anything in return.

Communal_relationship7- Government helps people like me without expecting anything

in return.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 12.7
3.00 Neutral 61 24.9 24.9 37.6
4.00 Fairly disagree 62 253 253 62.9
5.00 Disagree 91 37.1 37.1 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 91(37.1%) disagree and 61(25.3%) fairly disagree with the assertion
that government helps people like them without expecting anything in return. Thirty-one (12.7%)

fairly agree that government helps people like them without expecting anything in return.
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Table 5.81 Oil companies help the oil communities without expecting anything in return.

Communal_relationship8- Oil companies help people like me without expecting anything
in return.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 2.00 Fairly agree 31 12.7 12.7 12.7
3.00 Neutral 79 322 322 449
4.00 Fairly disagree 97 39.6 39.6 84.5
5.00 Disagree 38 15.5 15.5 100.0
Total 245 100.0 100.0

The table above reveals that 97 (39.6%) fairly disagree and 38(15.5%) disagree with the contention
that oil companies help people like them without expecting anything in return. Thirty (12.7%)

fairly agree that oil companies help people like them without expecting anything in return.

Part 2- Survey on Government and Oil Companies representatives

This part measures 82 variables in the survey on the government and oil companies’
representatives. This survey which uses purposive sampling presents the perspective of
government and the oil producing companies on the status of relationship between the
stakeholders to the Niger Delta oil economy. The part 2 is divided into two sections which
include demographics and relationship measurement.

Return Rate

For the purpose of this survey, 150 copies of the questionnaire were distributed but 144
copies representing 96% were returned. This rate of return was achieved after repeated
reminders and follow-up mails. The percentage of the return rate is considered significant
hence the process of data analysis was endorsed.

Frequency Tables
Demography of Government and Oil Companies’ representatives

Table 5.83 Age distribution of government and oil companies’ representatives
Age

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Less than 20years 19 12.7 13.2 13.2
21-30 22 14.7 153 28.5
31-40 63 42.0 43.8 72.2
41-50 35 233 243 96.5
51and above 5 33 35 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

269



The above table reveals that 63(42%) of the respondents are between the ages of 31 and 40. Thirty-
five (23.3%) are between 41 and 50; twenty-two (14.7%) are between 21 and 30. While 19 (12.7%)

are less than 20years, 5(3.3%) are 51 and above in age.

Table 5.84 Gender distribution of the government and oil companies’ representatives

Gender

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Male 83 55.3 57.6 57.6
Female 61 40.7 42.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.84 shows that 83(55.3%) are males while 61(40.7%) are females.

Table 5.85 Marital status of the government and oil companies’ representatives

Marital status

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Married 57 38.0 39.6 39.6
Single 65 433 45.1 84.7
Widow 18 12.0 12.5 97.2
Widower 1 i i 97.9
Living partner 3 2.0 2.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates 65(43.3%) are single, 57(38%) are married and 18(12%) are widows.

Living partner are 3(2%) and 1(0.7%) are widowers.
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Table 5.86 Occupational distribution of the government and oil companies’ representatives

Occupation
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Full time work 28 18.7 19.4 19.4
Part time work 64 42.7 44 .4 63.9
Contract staff 52 34.7 36.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table confirms that 64(42.7%) are on part-time, 52(34.7%) are on contract and

28(18.7%) are on full time work. It implies that a large percentage of the respondents are on part

time work.

Table 5.87 the belief system of the government and oil companies’ representatives.

Religion
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Christianity 99 66.0 68.8 68.8
Muslim 23 153 16.0 84.7
Traditional 9 6.0 6.3 91.0
Freethinker 13 8.7 9.0 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above points out that 99(66%) of the respondents are Christians, 23(15.3%) are Muslims,
23(6.0%) are traditional religion and 13(8.7%) are freethinkers.
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Relationship Measurement of the government and oil companies’ representatives
Table 5.88 Government and the oil communities are attentive to what each other say.

Control_mutuality_1- Government and the oil communities are attentive to what each

other say on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 29 19.3 20.1 20.1
Fairly agree 58 38.7 40.3 60.4
Neutral 9 6.0 6.3 66.7
Fairly disagree 22 14.7 15.3 81.9
Disagree 21 14.0 14.6 96.5
Don't Know 5 33 3.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table declares that 58 (38.7%) fairly agree and 29 (19.3%) agree that government and
the oil communities are attentive to what each other says on oil related matters. Twenty-two
(14.7%) fairly disagree and 21(14%) disagree that government and the oil communities are

attentive to what each other says on oil related matters.

Table 5.89 Oil companies and the oil communities are attentive to what each other say.

Control_mutuality_2- Oil companies and the oil communities are attentive to what

each other say on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 24 16.0 16.7 16.7
Fairly agree 51 34.0 354 52.1
Neutral 23 153 16.0 68.1
Fairly disagree 38 253 26.4 94.4
Disagree 8 53 5.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0
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Table 5.89 shows that 51(34%) fairly agree while 38 (25.3%) fairly disagree that oil companies
and the oil communities are attentive to what each other say. Twenty-four (16.2%) agree while

8(5.3%) disagree that oil companies and the oil communities are attentive to what each other say.

Table 5.90 Government has the tendency to when dealing with the oil communities.

Control_mutuality_3- In relating with the oil communities’ government has the

tendency to exercise excessive control over the people on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 18 12.0 12.5 12.5
Fairly agree 36 24.0 25.0 37.5
Neutral 23 153 16.0 53.5
Fairly disagree 41 27.3 28.5 81.9
Disagree 16 10.7 11.1 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above points out that 41(27.3%) fairly disagree while 36(24%) fairly agree that in
relating with the oil communities, government has the tendency to exercise excessive control over
the people on oil related matters. Eighteen (12%) agree while 16(10.7%) disagree that government

tries to exercise excessive control over the people when relating dealing with the oil communities.

Table 5.91 Oil companies have the tendency to exercise excessive control.

Control_mutuality 4- In relating with the oil communities oil companies
have the tendency to exercise excessive control over the people.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 48 32.0 333 39.6
Neutral 29 19.3 20.1 59.7
Fairly disagree 35 23.3 243 84.0
Disagree 18 12.0 12.5 96.5
Don't Know 5 33 3.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table reveals that 48(32%) agree while 35(23.3%) fairly disagree with the assertion that

273



oil companies have the tendency of throwing their weight around when dealing with the oil
communities. Eighteen (12%) disagree while 9(6%) agree that oil companies do throw their weight

around when dealing with the oil communities on oil related matter.

Table 5.92 Government listens to what the oil communities have to say on oil related

Control_mutuality S5- Government listens to what the oil communities -have

to say on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 13 8.7 9.0 9.0
Fairly agree 15 10.0 10.4 19.4
Neutral 21 14.0 14.6 34.0
Fairly disagree 31 20.7 21.5 55.6
Disagree 59 393 41.0 96.5
Don't Know 5 33 3.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table indicates that 59(41%) of the respondents disagree and 31(21.5%) fairly disagree
that government listens to what the oil communities have to say on oil related matters. Twenty-
one (14.6%) were neutral while 15(10.4%) fairly agree that government listens to what the oil

communities say on oil related matters.

Table 5.93 Oil companies really listen to what the oil communities have to say on oil related matters.

Control_mutuality 6- Oil companies listen to what oil communities have to

say on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Agree 5 33 35 35
Valid
Fairly agree 44 29.3 30.6 34.0
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 41.0
Fairly disagree 44 293 30.6 71.5
Disagree 31 20.7 21.5 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing Systemn 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.93 illustrates that 44(29.3%) of the respondents fairly agree and fairly disagree
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respectively that oil companies listen to what the oil communities have to say on oil related matters.
While 31(20.7%) fairly disagree and 5(3.3%) agree that oil companies really listen to what the oil

communities have to say on oil related matters.

Table 5.94 Authorities of government give the oil communities enough say in decision making process.
Control_mutuality 7- Authorities of government give people enough say in
the decision-making process.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 13 8.7 9.0 9.0
Fairly agree 9 6.0 6.3 15.3
Neutral 19 12.7 132 28.5
Fairly disagree 77 513 535 81.9
Disagree 26 17.3 18.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 77 (51.3%) fairly disagree and 26(17.3%) disagree that government
authorities give the oil communities enough say in decision making process. Thirteen (9%) agree
and 9(6.3%) fairly agree that government authorities give enough say to the oil communities in

decision making process.

Table 5.95 Oil companies give the oil communities enough say in decision making process

Control_mutuality 8- Oil companies give the oil communities enough say in

decision-making process.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 8 53 5.6 5.6
Fairly agree 19 12.7 13.2 18.8
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 313
Fairly disagree 74 493 514 82.6
Disagree 25 16.7 17.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above confirms that 74(49.3%) fairly disagree and 25(16.7%) disagree that oil companies

give the oil communities enough say in oil related matters during decision making process.
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Nineteen (12.7%) fairly agree and 8(5.3%) agree that oil companies do give enough say to the oil

communities during decision making process.

Table 5.96 Government gives the oil communities a sense of control over oil related matters whenever the opportunity arises.
Control_mutuality 9- When the government has the opportunity to relate
with the oil communities on oil related matters it gives them a sense of
control over the situation.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 20 13.3 13.9 13.9
Fairly agree 22 14.7 15.3 29.2
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 36.1
Fairly disagree 56 37.3 38.9 75.0
Disagree 36 24.0 25.0 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.96 points out that 56(37.3%) fairly disagree and 36(24%) disagree that government gives
the oil communities a sense of control over oil related matters whenever the opportunity arises.
Twenty-two (14.7%) fairly agree and 20(13.3%) agree that government gives the oil communities

a sense of control over oil related matters whenever the opportunity exists.

Table 5.97 Oil companies give the oil communities a sense of control whenever the opportunity arises.

Control_mutuality_10- When the oil companies have the opportunity to relate with the
oil communities on oil related matters they give them a sense of control over the

situation.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 25 16.7 17.4 17.4
Fairly agree 26 17.3 18.1 35.4
Neutral 13 8.7 9.0 44 .4
Fairly disagree 45 30.0 31.3 75.7
Disagree 35 233 243 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 45 (30%) fairy disagree and 35(23.3%) disagree with the claim that

oil companies give the oil communities a sense of control over oil related matters whenever the

opportunity to relate arises. Twenty-six (17.3%) fairly agree and 25(16.7%) agree that oil
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companies give the oil communities a sense of control over oil related matters whenever the

opportunity arises.

Table 5.98 Government cooperates with the oil communities

Control_mutuality 11- Government cooperates with the oil communities on
oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 25 16.7 17.4 20.1
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 27.1
Fairly disagree 62 41.3 43.1 70.1
Disagree 43 28.7 299 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.98 indicates that 62(41.3%) fairly disagree and 43(28.7%) disagree with the assertion that
government cooperates with the oil communities on oil related matters. Twenty-five (16.7%) fairly
agree and 4(2.7%) agree that government cooperates with the oil communities on oil related

matters.

Table 5.99 Oil companies cooperate with oil communities.

Control_mutuality_12- Oil companies cooperate with the oil communities on oil
related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 8 53 5.6 5.6
Fairly agree 28 18.7 19.4 25.0
Neutral 17 113 11.8 36.8
Fairly disagree 50 333 34.7 71.5
Disagree 41 27.3 28.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 50 (33.3%) fairly disagree and 41(27.3%) disagree with the claim that
oil companies cooperate with the oil communities on oil related matters. Twenty-eight (18.7%)

fairly agree and 8(5.3%) agree that oil companies cooperate with the oil communities on oil related

matters.
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Table 5.100 Oil communities cooperate with government.

Control_mutuality_13- The oil communities cooperate with government on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 46 30.7 31.9 38.2
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 50.7
Fairly disagree 47 31.3 32.6 83.3
Disagree 24 16.0 16.7 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above establishes that 47(31.3%) of the respondents fairly disagree while 46(30.7%)
fairly agree with the contention that the oil communities cooperate with the government on oil
related matters. Twenty-four (16%) disagree while 9(6%) agree that oil communities cooperate

with government on oil related matters.

Table 5.101 Oil communities cooperate with oil companies.

Control_mutuality_14- The oil communities cooperate with oil companies on oil

related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 31 20.7 21.5 21.5
Fairly agree 62 41.3 43.1 64.6
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 71.5
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 86.1
Disagree 10 6.7 6.9 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.101 confirms that 62(41.3%) of the respondents fairly agree and 31(20.7%) agree with the
assertion that the oil communities cooperate with the oil companies on oil related matters. Twenty-

one (14%) fairly disagree and 10(6.7%) disagree that the people do not cooperate with the oil
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companies on oil related matters.

Table 5.102 Government believes that the opinion of the people is lawful

Control_mutuality_15- Government believes that the opinion of the people is lawful.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 31 20.7 21.5 21.5
Fairly agree 62 41.3 43.1 64.6
Neutral 30 20.0 20.8 85.4
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 62(41.3%) fairly agree and 31(20.7%) agree with the declaration that

government believe that the opinion of the oil communities is lawful.

Table 5.103 Oil companies believe the opinion of the oil communities is lawful.

Control_mutuality_16- Oil companies believe that the opinion of the people is lawful.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 41 27.3 28.5 35.4
Neutral 31 20.7 21.5 56.9
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 84.7
Don't Know 22 14.7 153 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.103 reveals that 41(27.3%) fairly agree while 40(26.7%) fairly disagree with the
contention that oil companies believe that the opinion of the oil communities is lawful. Thirty-one
(20.7%) are neutral while 22(14.7%) do not know if the oil companies consider the opinions of the

oil communities as lawful.
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Table 5.104 Oil communities exercise influence on government decision makers.

Control_mutuality_17- The oil communities exercise influence on decision-makers of

government on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 41 27.3 28.5 28.5
Neutral 50 333 34.7 63.2
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 77.8
Disagree 20 13.3 13.9 91.7
Don't Know 12 8.0 8.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 50(33.3%) are neutral as to whether the oil communities exercise
influence over government decision makers. Forty-one (27.3%) fairly agree while 21(14%) fairly
disagree and 20(13.3%) disagree with the claim that the oil communities influence government

decision makers.

Table 5.105 Oil communities exercise influence on oil companies’ decision makers.

Control_mutuality_18- The oil communities exercise influence on decision-makers of

oil companies.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 22 14.7 15.3 222
Neutral 11 7.3 7.6 299
Fairly disagree 30 20.0 20.8 50.7
Disagree 61 40.7 42.4 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.105 establishes that 61(40.7%) disagree and 30(20%) fairly disagree with the claim that
oil communities exercise influence over decision makers of oil companies. Twenty-two (14.7%)

fairly agree and 10(6.7%) agree that the oil communities do influence the decision makers of the
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oil companies on oil related matters. The cumulative percentage of those who fairly disagree and
disagree at 60.7% is a significant proof that the oil communities do not exercise influence over the

decision makers of the oil companies.

Table 5.106 Government treats the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Trustl- Government treats the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 42 28.0 29.2 29.2
Neutral 20 13.3 139 43.1
Fairly disagree 31 20.7 21.5 64.6
Disagree 31 20.7 21.5 86.1
Don't Know 20 13.3 13.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.106 indicates that 42 (28%) fairly agree while 31(20.7%) fairly disagree and disagree
respectively with the assertion that government treats the oil communities fairly and justly on oil
related matters. The total percentage of those who fairly disagree and disagree 43% is adequate to
believe that the government does not treat the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related

matters.

Table 5.107 Opinion on how oil companies treat the oil communities.

Trust2- Oil companies treat the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 10 6.7 6.9 13.9
Neutral 33 22.0 229 36.8
Fairly disagree 71 473 493 86.1
Disagree 20 13.3 13.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 71(49.3%) fairly disagree and 20(13.9%) disagree with the claim that
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oil companies treat the oil communities fairly and justly. The total percentage of those who fairly
disagree and disagree at 63.2 % is a reasonable justification to believe that the oil companies do

not treat the oil communities fairly and justly on oil related matters.

Table 5.108 Government is concerned about the oil communities.

Trust3- Whenever government makes important decision on oil related matters, it is

concerned about the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 30 20.0 20.8 20.8
Neutral 23 153 16.0 36.8
Fairly disagree 81 54.0 56.3 93.1
Disagree 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 81(56.3%) fairly disagree while 30(20.8%) fairly agree with the
statement that government is concerned about the oil communities when it makes important
decision on oil related matters. Twenty-three (16%) are neutral and 10(6.7%) disagree on the issue

of government concern for the oil communities when making important decisions on the oil sector.

Table 5.109 Oil companies are concerned about the oil communities.

Trust4- Whenever oil companies make important decision on oil related matters they

are concerned about the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 31 20.7 21.5 21.5
Fairly agree 20 13.3 13.9 354
Neutral 20 133 13.9 493
Fairly disagree 31 20.7 21.5 70.8
Disagree 42 28.0 29.2 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 42(29.2%) disagree and 31 (21.5%) fairly disagree with the contention
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that oil companies are concerned about the oil communities whenever they make important
decision on oil related matters. Thirty-one (21.5%) agree and 20(13.3%) fairly agree that oil

companies are concerned about the oil communities when making important decisions.

Table 5.110 Government is reliable in keeping its promises to the oil communities.
Trust5- Government is reliable in keeping its promises to the oil communities on oil
related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 41 27.3 28.5 28.5
Fairly agree 20 13.3 13.9 424
Neutral 11 7.3 7.6 50.0
Fairly disagree 50 333 34.7 84.7
Disagree 22 14.7 15.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 50 (34.7%) fairly disagree while 41(28.5%) agree with the claim that
government is reliable in keeping its promises to the oil communities. Twenty-two (15.3%)
disagree while 20 (13.9%) fairly agree that government is reliable in keeping its promises to the

oil communities.

Table 5.111 Oil companies keep their promises to the oil communities on oil related matters.

Trust6- Oil companies are reliable in keeping their promises to the oil communities on

oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Neutral 21 14.0 14.6 21.5
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 493
Disagree 73 48.7 50.7 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table indicates that 73(50.7%) disagree and 40(27.8%) fairly disagree with the assertion

that oil companies keep their promises to the oil communities on oil related matters.
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Table 5.112 Government takes the opinion of the oil communities into consideration when making
decision.

Trust7- I believe that government takes opinions of the oil communities into

consideration when making decisions on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 30 20.0 20.8 20.8
Neutral 11 7.3 7.6 28.5
Fairly disagree 50 333 34.7 63.2
Disagree 53 353 36.8 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above confirms that 53(36.8%) disagree and 50(34.7%) fairly disagree with the assertion
that government representatives believe that government takes the opinion of the oil communities

into consideration when making decision on oil related matters.

Table 5.113 Oil companies take opinions of the oil communities into consideration when taking
decisions on oil related matters.

Trust8- I believe that oil companies take opinions of the oil communities into

consideration when making decisions on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 50 333 34.7 41.7
Neutral 20 133 13.9 55.6
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 70.1
Disagree 43 28.7 299 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above establishes that 50(34.7%) fairly agree while 43(29.9%) disagree and 21(14.6%)
fairly agree that oil companies’ representatives believe that oil companies take the oil communities

into consideration when making decision on oil related matters.
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Table 5.114Confidence in government’s skills on oil related matters.

Trust9- I feel very confident in government’s skills on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 32 21.3 222 222
Fairly agree 61 40.7 42.4 64.6
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 71.5
Fairly disagree 20 13.3 13.9 85.4
Disagree 10 6.7 6.9 92.4
Don't Know 11 7.3 7.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.114 reveals that 61(42.4%) fairly agree and 32(22.2%) agree that government

representatives feel confident in government’s skill on oil related matters.

Table 5.115 Confidence in oil companies’ skills on oil related matters

Trust10- I feel very confident in oil companies’ skills on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 32 21.3 222 222
Fairly agree 61 40.7 42.4 64.6
Neutral 30 20.0 20.8 85.4
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 61(42.4%) fairly agree and 32(22.2%) agree with the claim that oil
companies’ representatives feel confident about oil companies’ skills on oil related matters. The
percentage of those who fairly agree and disagree at 64.6% is a reasonable ground to affirm that
representatives of oil companies feel they have confidence in oil companies’ skills to manage oil

related matters.
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Table 5.116 Government’s ability to accomplish what it says it will do.

Trustl1-11Government has the ability to accomplish what it says it will do.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 42 28.0 29.2 36.1
Neutral 30 20.0 20.8 56.9
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 84.7
Don't Know 22 14.7 153 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 42(29.2%) fairly agree while 40 (27.8%) fairly disagree that
government has the ability to accomplish what it says it will do. While 30 (20.8%) are neutral 22
(15.3%) do not know if government has the ability to accomplish what it says it will do.

Table 5.117 Oil companies’ ability to accomplish what they say they will do

Trustl2- Oil companies have the ability to accomplish what they say they will do.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 19 12.7 13.2 13.2
Fairly agree 61 40.7 42.4 55.6
Neutral 20 13.3 13.9 69.4
Fairly disagree 16 10.7 11.1 80.6
Disagree 17 11.3 11.8 92.4
Don't Know 11 7.3 7.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0

Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 61(42.4%) fairly agree and 19(13.2%) agree that oil companies have
the ability to accomplish what they say they will do. With the percentage of those who fairly agree
and agree at 55.6% there is sufficient reason to establish that the oil companies have the ability to

do what they say they will do for the oil communities.
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Table 5.118 Sound principles guide government on oil related matters.

Trustl3- Sound principles seem to guide government’s behaviour on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 21 14.0 14.6 21.5
Neutral 10 6.7 6.9 28.5
Fairly disagree 30 20.0 20.8 49.3
Disagree 63 42.0 43.8 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 63(43.8%) disagree and 30(20.8%) fairly disagree with the statement
that sound principles guide government on oil related matters. This position is buttressed with the

cumulative percentage of those who disagree and fairly disagree at 64.6%.

Table 5.119 Sound principles seem to guide oil companies’ behaviour on oil related matters.

Trustl4- Sound principles seem to guide oil companies’ behaviour on oil related

matter.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 41 27.3 28.5 28.5
Neutral 20 13.3 13.9 424
Fairly disagree 30 20.0 20.8 63.2
Disagree 32 21.3 222 85.4
Don't Know 21 14.0 14.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.119 indicates that 41 (28.5%) of the respondents fairly agree while 32(22.2%) disagree
with the assertion that sound principles seem to guide the behaviour of oil companies on oil related
matters. Twenty-one (14.6%) do not know if sound principles guide the behaviour of the oil

companies, 20(13.9%) are neutral.
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Table 5.120 Government does not mislead the oil communities on oil related matters.

Trustl5- Government does not mislead the people on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 14 9.3 9.7 9.7
Fairly agree 20 13.3 13.9 23.6
Neutral 26 17.3 18.1 41.7
Fairly disagree 63 42.0 43.8 85.4
Disagree 19 12.7 13.2 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.120 establishes that 63 (43.8%) fairly disagree while 20(13.9%) fairly agree with the claim
that government does not mislead the oil communities on oil related matters. Nineteen (13.2%)
disagree while 14(9.7%) agree that government mislead the oil communities in the oil sector. The
total percentage of those fairly disagree and disagree at 57% is a reasonable indication that the

respondents believe that government misleads the oil communities on oil related matters.

Table 5.121 Oil companies do not mislead the oil communities on oil related matters.

Trustl6- Oil companies do not mislead the people on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 6 4.0 42 42
Fairly agree 36 24.0 25.0 29.2
Neutral 24 16.0 16.7 45.8
Fairly disagree 69 46.0 47.9 93.8
Disagree 9 6.0 6.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 69 (47.9%) fairly disagree while 36(25%) fairly agree with the
assertion that oil companies do not mislead the oil communities. The total percentage of those who
fairly disagree and disagree at 54.2% suggests that the respondents are of the opinion that the oil

companies do mislead the oil communities on oil related matters.
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Table 5.122 Oil communities are willing to let government make decision for them

Trustl7- The people are very willing to let the government make decisions for them on

oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 28 18.7 19.4 19.4
Fairly agree 25 16.7 17.4 36.8
Neutral 22 14.7 153 52.1
Fairly disagree 32 21.3 222 74.3
Disagree 33 22.0 229 97.2
Don't Know 4 2.7 2.8 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 4.122 points out that 33(22.9%) disagree and 32(22.2%) fairly disagree with the claim that
oil communities are willing to let government make decision for them on oil related matters.
Twenty-eight (19.4%) agree and 25(17.4%) fairly agree that the oil communities are willing to let

government make decision on their behalf.

Table 5.123 Oil communities are willing to let oil companies make decision for them

Trustl8- The oil communities are very willing to let oil companies make decision for

them on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 34 22.7 23.6 23.6
Fairly agree 25 16.7 17.4 41.0
Neutral 17 113 11.8 52.8
Fairly disagree 45 30.0 31.3 84.0
Disagree 21 14.0 14.6 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.123 reveals that 45(31.3%) fairly disagree while 34(23.6%) agree with the assertion that

oil communities are willing to let oil companies make decision for them. Twenty-five (17.4%)
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fairly agree while 21(14.6%) disagree with the statement that the oil communities are willing to

let the oil companies make decision for them.

Table 5.124 Oil communities think it is important to know whether government treats them fairly.

Trustl9 The oil communities think it is important to know whether government treats
them fairly on oil related matters. -

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 23 153 16.0 16.0
Fairly agree 47 31.3 32.6 48.6
Neutral 13 8.7 9.0 57.6
Fairly disagree 25 16.7 17.4 75.0
Disagree 27 18.0 18.8 93.8
Don't Know 9 6.0 6.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above shows that 47(32.6%) fairly agree while 27(18%) disagree that oil communities
think it is important for them to know that government treat them fairly on oil related matters.
Twenty-five (17.4%) fairly disagree while 23(16%) agree that oil communities think it is important

for them to know whether government treats them fairly.

Table 5.125 Oil communities think it is important for them to know whether oil companies treat them fairly.

Trust20- The oil communities think it is important to know whether oil companies

treat them fairly on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 24 16.0 16.7 16.7
Fairly agree 57 38.0 39.6 56.3
Neutral 27 18.0 18.8 75.0
Fairly disagree 24 16.0 16.7 91.7
Disagree 7 4.7 4.9 96.5
Don't Know 5 33 3.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 57(3 9.6%) fairly agree and 24(16.7%) agree while another
24(16.7%) fairly disagree with the contention that oil communities think it is important for them

to know whether oil companies treat them fairly.
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Table 5.126 Government is known to be successful at things it tries to do in the oil producing areas.

Trust21-Government is known to be successful at things it tries to do in the oil
producing areas.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 12 8.0 8.3 8.3
Fairly agree 36 24.0 25.0 333
Neutral 32 21.3 222 55.6
Fairly disagree 45 30.0 31.3 86.8
Disagree 5 33 35 90.3
Don't Know 14 9.3 9.7 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above reveals that 45 (31.3%) fairly disagree while 36(25%) fairly agree with the

statement that the government is known to be successful at things it tries to do in the oil producing

arcas.

Table 5.127 Oil companies are known to be successful at things they try to do in the oil producing areas.

Trust22- Oil companies are known to be successful at things they try to do in the oil

producing areas.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 1 i i N
Fairly agree 39 26.0 27.1 27.8
Neutral 42 28.0 29.2 56.9
Fairly disagree 37 24.7 25.7 82.6
Disagree 16 10.7 11.1 93.8
Don't Know 9 6.0 6.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.127 establishes that 39(27.1%) fairly agree while 37(25.719.4%) fairly agree that oil

companies are known to be successful at things they try to do in the oil producing areas.
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Table 5.128 Oil communities are happy with government.

Satisfactionl- The oil communities are happy with the government on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 14 9.3 9.7 9.7
Fairly agree 23 15.3 16.0 25.7
Neutral 16 10.7 11.1 36.8
Fairly disagree 31 20.7 21.5 583
Disagree 52 34.7 36.1 94.4
Don't Know 8 53 5.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above confirms that 59(41%) fairly disagree and 57(39.6%) disagree with the claim that

the oil communities are happy with the government on oil related matters.

Table 5.129 Oil communities are happy with oil companies on oil related matters

Satisfaction2- The oil communities are happy with the oil companies on oil related

matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 36 24.0 25.0 31.3
Neutral 17 113 11.8 43.1
Fairly disagree 35 233 243 67.4
Disagree 32 21.3 222 89.6
Don't Know 15 10.0 104 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 36(25%) fairly agree while 35(24.3%) fairly disagree with the claim
that oil communities are happy with the oil companies on oil related matters. Thirty-two (22.2%)
disagree while 9(6%) agree that the oil communities are happy with the oil companies. The total

percentage of those who fairly disagree and disagree at 46.5% tends to suggest that oil communities
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are not happy with the oil companies on oil related matters.

Table 5.130 Both the government and the oil communities benefit from the oil related relationship

Satisfaction3- Both the government and the oil communities mutually benefit from the

oil related relationship.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 7 4.7 4.9 4.9
Fairly agree 14 9.3 9.7 14.6
Neutral 27 18.0 18.8 333
Fairly disagree 62 41.3 43.1 76.4
Disagree 32 21.3 222 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 62(43.1%) fairly disagree and 32(22.2%) disagree with the contention
that both the government and the oil communities mutually benefit from the oil related

relationship.

Table 5.131 Both oil companies and oil communities benefit from the oil related relationship

Satisfaction4- Both the oil companies and oil communities mutually benefit from the

oil related relationship.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 1 i i N
Fairly agree 28 18.7 19.4 20.1
Neutral 20 133 13.9 34.0
Fairly disagree 75 50.0 52.1 86.1
Disagree 20 13.3 13.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The above table shows that 75(52.1%) fairly disagree while 28(19.4%) fairly agree with the

assertion that both the oil companies and the oil communities benefit from the oil related
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relationship. Though 20 (13.9%) disagree while 1(0,7%) agree, the percentage of those who fairly
disagree and disagree at 66% is a reasonable proof that both oil companies and oil communities

do not mutually benefit from the oil related relationship.

Table 5.132 Most oil communities are happy their interaction with the government on oil related matters.
Satisfaction5- Most people are happy in their interaction with the government on oil
related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 23 153 16.0 16.0
Fairly agree 27 18.0 18.8 34.7
Neutral 20 13.3 13.9 48.6
Fairly disagree 36 24.0 25.0 73.6
Disagree 38 253 26.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.132 confirms that 38(26.4%) disagree and 36(25%) fairly disagree with the statement that
most oil communities are happy with the government on oil related matters. Twenty-seven (18.8%)

fairly agree and 23(16%) agree that the oil communities are happy with the government.

Table 5.133 Most oil communities are happy in their interaction with the oil companies

Satisfaction6- Most oil communities are happy in their interaction with oil the

companies on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 35 233 243 243
Fairly agree 20 13.3 13.9 38.2
Neutral 12 8.0 8.3 46.5
Fairly disagree 48 32.0 333 79.9
Disagree 29 19.3 20.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 48(33.3%) fairly disagree while 35(24.3%) agree with the claim that
the oil communities are happy in their interaction with the oil companies in oil related matters.

Twenty-nine (20.1%) disagree while 20(13.9%) fairly agree that the oil communities are happy in
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their interaction with the oil companies.

Table 5.134 I am pleased with the relationship government has established with the oil communities

Satisfaction7- I am pleased with the relationship government has established with the

oil communities generally speaking.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 8 53 5.6 5.6
Fairly agree 13 8.7 9.0 14.6
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 27.1
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 54.9
Disagree 64 42.7 44 .4 99.3
Don't Know 1 i i 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 64(44.4%) disagree and 40 (27.8%) fairly disagree with the claim that
the respondents are pleased with the relationship government has established with the oil
communities. The total percentage of those who disagree and fairly disagree at 72.2% is a
reasonable ground to suggest that government representatives are not happy with the relationship

government has established with the oil communities.

Table 5.135 I am pleased with the relationship oil companies have established with the oil communities

Satisfaction8- I am pleased with the relationship the oil companies have established
with the oil communities generally speaking.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 26 17.3 18.1 20.8
Neutral 16 10.7 11.1 31.9
Fairly disagree 47 31.3 32.6 64.6
Disagree 50 333 34.7 99.3
Don't Know 1 i i 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above shows that 50(34.7%) disagree and 47(32.6%) fairly disagree with the contention
that oil companies’ representatives are pleased with the relationship oil companies establish with

the oil communities. Twenty-six (18.1%) fairly agree while 16(11.1%) are neutral on the claim
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that the oil companies’ representatives are pleased with the relationship the oil companies establish

with the oil communities.

Table 5.136 Most oil communities like dealing with government on oil related matters.

Satisfaction9- Most oil communities like dealing with the government on oil related
matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 41 27.3 28.5 35.4
Neutral 21 14.0 14.6 50.0
Fairly disagree 31 20.7 21.5 71.5
Disagree 38 253 26.4 97.9
Don't Know 3 2.0 2.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above establishes that 41(28.5%) fairly agree while 38(26.4%) disagree with the
statement that the oil communities like dealing with the government on oil related matters. Thirty-
one (21.5%) fairly disagree while 10(6.9%) agree that the oil communities like dealing with the

government.

Table 5.137 Most oil communities enjoy dealing with the oil companies on oil related matters

Satisfaction10- Most oil communities dealing with oil the companies on oil related
matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 20 13.3 13.9 13.9
Fairly agree 24 16.0 16.7 30.6
Neutral 14 9.3 9.7 40.3
Fairly disagree 38 253 26.4 66.7
Disagree 46 30.7 31.9 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.137 shows that 46 (31.9%) disagree and 38(25.3%) fairly disagree with the assertion that
most of the oil communities like dealing with the oil companies on oil related matters. Twenty-
four (16.7%) fairly agree and 20 (13.9%) agree that the oil communities like dealing with the oil

companies on oil related matters.
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Table 5.138 The government is trying to maintain a long term relationship with the oil communities

Commitment1- I feel that the government is trying to maintain a long-term positive

relationship with the oil communities on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 17 113 11.8 11.8
Fairly agree 36 24.0 25.0 36.8
Neutral 26 17.3 18.1 54.9
Fairly disagree 37 24.7 25.7 80.6
Disagree 13 8.7 9.0 89.6
Don't Know 15 10.0 104 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 37(25.7%) fairly disagree while 36(25%) fairly agree with the
statement that the respondents feel that government is trying to maintain a long-term positive
relationship with the oil communities. Though 26 (18.1%) are neutral, 17(11.8%) agree while
13(9%) disagree on the claim that government is trying to build a long term positive relationship

with the oil communities.

Table 5.139 The oil companies are trying to maintain long term relationship with the oil communities.

Commitment2- I feel that oil companies are trying to maintain a long-term positive

relationship with oil communities on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 7 4.7 4.9 4.9
Fairly agree 39 26.0 27.1 31.9
Neutral 41 273 28.5 60.4
Fairly disagree 27 18.0 18.8 79.2
Disagree 18 12.0 12.5 91.7
Don't Know 12 8.0 8.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above confirms that 41(28.5%) are neutral on whether the respondents feel that the oil
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companies are trying to maintain a long term positive relationship with the oil communities on oil
related matters. Thirty-nine (27.1%) fairly agree while 27 (18.8%) fairly disagree with claim that

oil companies are trying to maintain a long term positive relationship with the oil communities.

Table 5.140 The government wants to maintain a relationship with the oil communities

Commitment3- I can see that the government wants to maintain a cordial relationship
with the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 31 20.7 21.5 28.5
Neutral 17 11.3 11.8 40.3
Fairly disagree 26 17.3 18.1 583
Disagree 48 32.0 333 91.7
Don't Know 12 8.0 8.3 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above reveals that 48(33.3%) disagree while 31(21.5%) fairly agree with the claim that
the respondents can see that government wants to maintain a cordial relationship with the oil
communities. Twenty-six (18.1%) fairly disagree while 10(6.9%) agree with the statement that the
respondents can see that government wants to maintain a long term cordial relationship with the
oil communities.

Table 5.141 The oil companies want to maintain a relationship with the oil communities

Commitment4- I can see that oil companies want to maintain a cordial relationship
with the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 41 27.3 28.5 31.3
Neutral 17 11.3 11.8 43.1
Fairly disagree 29 19.3 20.1 63.2
Disagree 35 233 243 87.5
Don't Know 18 12.0 12.5 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above indicates that 41(28.5%) of the respondents fairly agree while 35(24.3%) disagree
with the assertion that they can see that the oil companies want to maintain a cordial relationship
with the oil communities. Twenty-nine (20.1%) fairly disagree while 4(2.8%) agree that they can

see that oil companies want to maintain a cordial relationship with the oil producing communities.
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Table 5.142 There is a long standing bond between the government and the oil communities.
CommitmentS- There is a long standing bond between the government and oil

communities.
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 24 16.0 16.7 23.6
Neutral 26 17.3 18.1 41.7
Fairly disagree 54 36.0 37.5 79.2
Disagree 23 15.3 16.0 95.1
Don't Know 7 4.7 4.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

Table 5.142 establishes that 54(37.5%) fairly disagree and 26(18.1%) are neutral on the assertion
that government has a long standing bond with the oil communities. Twenty-four (16.7%) fairly
agree while 23(16%) disagree with the claim that government has a long standing bond with the
oil communities. The cumulative percentage of those who fairly disagree and disagree at 53.5%
tends to suggest that there is no long standing bond between the government and the oil

communities.

Table 5.143 There is a long standing bond between the oil companies and the oil communities.
Commitment6- There is a long standing bond between the oil companies and oil

communities.
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 31 20.7 21.5 243
Neutral 28 18.7 194 43.8
Fairly disagree 63 42.0 43.8 87.5
Disagree 17 11.3 11.8 99.3
Don't Know 1 i i 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0
Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 63(43.8%) fairly disagree while 31(21.5%) fairly agree with the claim
that oil companies have a long standing bond with the oil communities. Seventeen (11.8%)
disagree while 4(2.8%) agree that the oil companies have a long standing bond with oil

communities.
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Table 5.144 The oil communities value their relationship with government.

Commitment7- The oil communities value their relationship with the government on
oil related matters in the Niger Delta.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 22 14.7 153 153
Fairly agree 23 15.3 16.0 31.3
Neutral 22 14.7 153 46.5
Fairly disagree 41 27.3 28.5 75.0
Disagree 33 22.0 229 97.9
Don't Know 3 2.0 2.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above proves that 41 (27.3%) fairly disagree and 33 (22.9%) disagree with the claim that
the oil communities value their relationship with government on oil related matters. Twenty-three
(16%) fairly agree and 22(15.3%) agree that the oil communities value their relationship with

government on oil related matters.

Table 5.145 The oil communities value their relationship with the oil companies in the Niger Delta.

Commitment8- The oil communities value their relationship with the oil companies in

the Niger Delta.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 32 213 222 222
Fairly agree 26 17.3 18.1 40.3
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 52.8
Fairly disagree 42 28.0 29.2 81.9
Disagree 23 15.3 16.0 97.9
Don't Know 3 2.0 2.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.146 indicates that 42 (29.2%) fairly disagree while 32 (22.2%) agree with the contention
that the oil communities value their relationship with the oil companies in the Niger Delta. Twenty-
six (18.1%) fairly agree while 23(16%) disagree with the claim that the oil communities value their

relationship with the oil companies.
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Table 5.146 Oil communities would rather work with government.

Commitment9- The oil communities would rather work together with the government

on oil related matters than not.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 13 8.7 9.0 9.0
Fairly agree 13 8.7 9.0 18.1
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 30.6
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 583
Disagree 59 393 41.0 99.3
Don't Know 1 i i 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 59(41%) disagree and 40(27.8%) fairly disagree with the claim that

oil communities would rather work with the government on oil related matters than not.

Table 5.147 Oil communities would rather work with the oil companies.

Commitment10- The oil communities would rather work together with oil companies

on oil related matters than not.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 26 17.3 18.1 20.8
Neutral 15 10.0 10.4 313
Fairly disagree 45 30.0 31.3 62.5
Disagree 52 34.7 36.1 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above establishes that 52(36.1%) disagree and 45(30%) fairly disagree that oil
communities would rather work with the oil companies than not on oil related matters. Twenty-
six (18.1%) fairly agree and 4(2.8%) agree with the contention that oil communities would rather

work with the oil companies than not.
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Table 5.148 Government always expect something in return whenever it gives something

Exchange_relationshipl- Whenever government gives something to the oil communities,

it usually expects something in return.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 37 24.7 25.7 32.6
Neutral 21 14.0 14.6 472
Fairly disagree 28 18.7 19.4 66.7
Disagree 48 32.0 333 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.148 shows that 48(33.3%) disagree while 37(25.7%) fairly agree with the claim that
government always expect something in return whenever it gives something to the oil

communities.

Table 5.149 Oil companies always expect something in return whenever they give something.

Exchange_relationship2-2 Whenever the oil companies give something to the oil

communities, they usually expect something in return.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 18 12.0 12.5 12.5
Fairly agree 24 16.0 16.7 29.2
Neutral 13 8.7 9.0 38.2
Fairly disagree 40 26.7 27.8 66.0
Disagree 49 32.7 34.0 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above indicates that 49(34%) disagree and 40 (27.8%) fairly disagree that oil companies

always expect something in return whenever they give something to the oil communities.
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5.150 Government always expect something in return for any favour it shows.
Exchange_relationship3- Though the people have had a long standing relationship
with the government on oil related matters, it still expects something from them

whenever it offers them a favour.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 25 16.7 17.4 17.4
Fairly agree 50 333 34.7 52.1
Neutral 13 8.7 9.0 61.1
Fairly disagree 21 14.0 14.6 75.7
Disagree 28 18.7 19.4 95.1
Don't Know 7 4.7 4.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 50(34.7%) fairly agree while 28 (19.4%) disagree that government
always expect something in return for any favour it shows the oil communities despite the long
standing relationship between them. Twenty-five (17.4%) agree while 21(14.6%) fairly disagree
with the claim that government always expect the oil communities to return the favour it does for

them.

Table 5.151 The oil companies always expect something in return for any favour they show.

Exchange_relationship4- Though the people have had a long standing relationship
with the oil companies, they still expect something from them whenever they offer
them a favour.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 29 19.3 20.1 20.1
Fairly agree 55 36.7 38.2 583
Neutral 27 18.0 18.8 77.1
Fairly disagree 22 14.7 15.3 92.4
Disagree 11 7.3 7.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 55(38.2%) fairly agree and 29(20.1%) fairly agree that the oil
companies always expect the oil communities to return the favour they do for them despite the
long standing relationship they have mutually enjoyed. Twenty-seven (18.8%) are neutral,

22(15.3%) fairly disagree and 11(7.6%) disagree with assertion that the oil companies always
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expect the oil communities to return the favour they do to them though they have had a long

standing relationship together.

Table 5.152 Government compromises when it has something to gain from the oil communities.

Exchange_relationshipS- Government will compromise with the people when it knows
that it will gain something.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 10 6.7 6.9 6.9
Fairly agree 43 28.7 299 36.8
Neutral 31 20.7 21.5 58.3
Fairly disagree 36 24.0 25.0 83.3
Disagree 4 2.7 2.8 86.1
Don't Know 20 13.3 13.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above indicates that 43(29.9%) fairly agree while 36(25%) fairly disagree that
government compromises when it has something to gain from the oil communities. Thirty-one
(21.5%) fairly disagree and 22(15.3%) disagree with the statement that government compromises

when it has something to gain from the oil communities.

Table 5.153 Oil companies compromise when they have something to gain from the oil communities.

Exchange_relationship6- The oil companies will compromise with the people when

they know they will gain something.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 2 1.3 1.4 1.4
Fairly agree 40 26.7 27.8 29.2
Neutral 46 30.7 31.9 61.1
Fairly disagree 23 15.3 16.0 77.1
Disagree 23 15.3 16.0 93.1
Don't Know 10 6.7 6.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 46 (31.9%) are neutral and 40(27.8%) fairly agree that oil companies
compromise whenever they have something to gain from the oil communities. Twenty-three (16%)

each fairly disagree and disagree respectively that oil companies compromise when they have
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something to gain from the oil communities.

Table 5.154 Government takes care of only those who are likely to reward it.

Exchange_relationship7-Government takes care of only oil communities that are likely
to reward it.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 23 15.3 16.0 222
Neutral 13 8.7 9.0 31.3
Fairly disagree 29 19.3 20.1 514
Disagree 59 393 41.0 92.4
Don't Know 11 7.3 7.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing ~ System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.154 indicates that 59(41%) disagree and 29(20.1%) fairly disagree that government takes
care of the oil communities that are likely to reward it. Twenty-three (16%) fairly agree while
13(9%) are neutral.

Table 5.155 Oil companies take care of only the oil communities that are likely to reward them.

Exchange_relationship8- The oil companies take care of only the oil communities that
are likely to reward them.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 1 i i N
Fairly agree 40 26.7 27.8 28.5
Neutral 17 11.3 11.8 40.3
Fairly disagree 30 20.0 20.8 61.1
Disagree 35 23.3 243 85.4
Don't Know 21 14.0 14.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150  100.0

The table above reveals that 40 (27.8%) fairly agree while 35(24.3%) disagree with the claim that
oil companies take care of only the oil communities that are likely to reward them. Thirty (20.8%)
fairly disagree while 21(14.6%) do not know that oil companies take care of only the oil

communities that are likely to reward them.
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Table 5.156 Government especially likes giving help.

Communal_relationshipl- The government especially likes giving financial support to

the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 14 9.3 9.7 16.0
Neutral 28 18.7 19.4 354
Fairly disagree 69 46.0 47.9 83.3
Disagree 22 14.7 15.3 98.6
Don't Know 2 1.3 1.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.156 confirms that 69(47.9%) fairly disagree while 28 (19.4%) are neutral on the statement
that government especially enjoys giving aid to others. Twenty-two (15.3%) disagree while

14(9.7%) fairly agree with the claim that government especially enjoys giving aid to others.

Table 5.157 The oil communities especially like giving support.

Communal_relationship2- The oil companies especially like giving financial support to

the oil communities.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 1 i i N
Fairly agree 28 18.7 19.4 20.1
Neutral 22 14.7 153 354
Fairly disagree 80 533 55.6 91.0
Disagree 13 8.7 9.0 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above establishes that 80(53.3%) fairly disagree while 28(19.4%) disagree with the
statement that oil companies like giving help to the oil communities. Twenty-two (15.3%) are
neutral while 13(9%) disagree that oil companies especially like giving help to the oil

communities.
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Table 5.158 I feel that government takes advantage of the vulnerable.

Communal_relationship3-3 I feel that government takes advantage of the oil

communities that are vulnerable.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 29 19.3 20.1 20.1
Fairly agree 23 15.3 16.0 36.1
Neutral 18 12.0 12.5 48.6
Fairly disagree 36 24.0 25.0 73.6
Disagree 38 253 26.4 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above establishes that 38(26.4%) disagree and 36(25%) fairly disagree with the
statement that government takes advantage of the oil communities that are vulnerable. Twenty-
nine (20.1%) agree and 23(16%) fairly agree that government takes advantage of the oil

communities that are vulnerable.

Table 5.159 Oil companies take advantage of the vulnerable people

Communal_relationship4- I feel that oil companies do not take advantage of the oil

communities that are vulnerable.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 41 273 28.5 28.5
Fairly agree 22 14.7 15.3 43.8
Neutral 8 53 5.6 493
Fairly disagree 50 333 34.7 84.0
Disagree 23 153 16.0 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 41(28.5%) agree while 50(34.7%) fairly disagree with the assertion
that oil companies take advantage of the oil communities that are vulnerable. Twenty-three (16%)
disagree while 22(15.3%) fairly agree with the claim that oil companies take advantage of the oil

communities that are vulnerable.
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Table 5.160 Government succeeds by stepping on the toes of the oil communities.

Communal_relationship5- I think that government succeeds by stepping on the toes of

the oil communities on oil related matters.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 4 2.7 2.8 2.8
Fairly agree 12 8.0 8.3 11.1
Neutral 17 113 11.8 229
Fairly disagree 41 27.3 28.5 514
Disagree 70 46.7 48.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

Table 5.160 establishes that 70 (48.6%) of the respondents disagree and 41(28.6%) fairly disagree
with the contention that government succeeds by stepping on the toes of the oil communities on

oil related matters.

Table 5.161 Oil companies succeed by stepping on the toes of the oil communities.

Communal_relationship6- I think that oil companies step on the toes of the oil

communities to succeed.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Fairly agree 28 18.7 19.4 19.4
Neutral 11 7.3 7.6 27.1
Fairly disagree 49 32.7 34.0 61.1
Disagree 56 37.3 38.9 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above reveals that 56(38.9%) disagree and 49(34%) fairly disagree with the statement

that oil companies succeed by stepping on the toes of the oil communities on oil related matters.
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Table 5.162 Government helps people without expecting anything in return.

Communal_relationship7- Government helps the oil communities without expecting

anything in return.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 9 6.0 6.3 6.3
Fairly agree 51 34.0 35.4 41.7
Neutral 20 133 13.9 55.6
Fairly disagree 20 13.3 13.9 69.4
Disagree 44 29.3 30.6 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 51(35.4%) fairly agree while 44(30.6%) disagree with the claim that
government helps the oil communities without expecting anything in return. Twenty (13.9%) each
fairly disagree and neutral respectively, while 9(6.3%) agree that government helps the oil

communities without expecting anything in return.

Table 5.163 Oil companies help without expecting anything in return.

Communal_relationship8- Oil companies help the oil communities without expecting

anything in return.

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Agree 21 14.0 14.6 14.6
Fairly agree 24 16.0 16.7 31.3
Neutral 12 8.0 8.3 39.6
Fairly disagree 35 23.3 243 63.9
Disagree 52 34.7 36.1 100.0
Total 144 96.0 100.0

Missing  System 6 4.0
Total 150 100.0

The table above shows that 52(36.1%) disagree and 35(24.3%) fairly disagree that oil companies
help the oil communities without expecting anything in return. Twenty-four (16.7%) fairly agree
and 21(14.6%) agree that oil companies help the oil communities without expecting anything in

return.
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Appendix E: Focus Group Interview Guide
1) Considering the current realities in the Niger Delta what can you say about peaceful co-

existence among the stakeholders to oil production in the region?

2) In your opinion, what do you think has been the cause of the grievances of the oil
producing communities?

3) In brief, how would you classify the manifestation of the grievances?

4) In your perception, how would you describe government reaction to the grievances?

5) How do the oil companies react to the oil communities’ grievances?

6) What are the weaknesses you observe in the way the government and the oil companies
deal with oil related issue that affect the oil producing communities?

7) How satisfied are you with the way the oil wealth is distributed?

8) Do you see any linkage between the public relations programmes of the government and
the oil related conflicts in the region?

9) How would you describe the relationship between the oil companies’ public relations
programmes and the oil related conflicts in the Niger Delta?

10) In what way can the government and oil companies improve on their relationship with the
oil producing communities for a sustainable peaceful coexistence to exist in the Niger

Delta?
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Appendix F: Re: Ethical Approval Application — CASS130030

University of
MANCHESTER
College of Arts & Social Sciences
Room 631 Maxwell Building
The Crescent
Salford, M5 4WT
Tel: 0161 295 5876
14 July 2014
Harvey Igben
University of Salford
Dear Harvey

Re: Ethical Approval Application — CASS130030

| am pleased to inform you that based on the information provided, the Research Ethics Panel
have no objections on ethical grounds to your project.

Yours sincerely

Deborah Woodman
On Behalf of CASS Research Ethics Panel
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